0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

R
E

N
T

A
L

 V
A

L
U

E
S

YEAR

BEFORE CONVERSION

AFTER CONVERSION

Linear (BEFORE CONVERSION)

Linear (BEFORE CONVERSION)

y = 98824x + 203750
R² = 0.9725

y = 99412x + 398750
R² = 0.9727

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

R
E

N
T

A
L

 V
A

L
U

E
S

YEARS

BEFORE CONVERSION

AFTER CONVERSION

Linear (BEFORE CONVERSION)

Linear (BEFORE CONVERSION)

242

demand for the converted two and three-bedroom property with unmatched replacement in

terms of supply, thereby leading to shortages of the available three-bedroom housing stock

in the study area, indicating significant rental problem housing shortages.

Table 4.41: Average Annual Rental growth of Two- and Three-Bedroom Property
Location   Allen Avenue, Ikeja

Property

Types

Rent for Converted Two Bedroom

Bungalow/flat [N]

Rent for Converted Three Bedroom

Bungalow/flat [N]

Year After

conv

Before

conv

Difference  After conv Before conv Difference

2004 130,000 100,000 30,000 480,000 350,000 130,000

2005 130,000 100,000 30,000 480,000 350,000 130,000

2006 130,000 100,000 30,000 480,000 350,000 130,000

2007 180,000 150,000 30,000 480,000 350,000 130,000

2008 350,000 250,000 100,000 600,000 550,000 50,000

2009 350,000 250,000 100,000 600,000 550,000 50,000

2010 350,000 250,000 100,000 600,000 550,000 50,000

2011 500,000 350,000 150,000 1,300,000 850,000 450,000

2012 500,000 350,000 150,000 1,300,000 850,000 450,000

2013 750,000 500,000 250,000 1,300,000 850,000 450,000

2014 750,000 500,000 250,000 1,600,000 1,300,000 300,000

2015 750,000 500,000 250,000 1,600,000 1,300,000 300,000

2016 900,000 750,000 250,000 1,600,000 1,300,000 300,000

2017 900,000 750,000 250,000 1,850,000 1,600,000 250,000

2018 900,000 750,000 250,000 1,850,000 1,600,000 250,000

2019 900,000 750,000 250,000 1,850,000 1,600,000 250,000

Mean 529,375 400,000 129,375 1,123,125 812,581 310,544

STD 304882 248328 56,554 567835 485412 82,423

Note: * conv = conversion *Diff = Differences in Rent, *STD = Standard Deviation

Source: Field survey data (2019)

243

Figures 4.41 to 4.45 shows the rental performance of After use and Before Use of both two

and three-bedroom property at Allen Avenue, Ikeja. The figures revealed some volatility

levels in their respective rental as shown by their respective trend lines, with the After Use

rental values displaying the highest volatility level compared with the rental values of Before

Use in both property types. Two-bedroom rentals for both uses have upward movement from